## The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh By-Law Number 2025-004

Being a by-law to authorize the execution of an agreement with His Majesty King of Right of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Infrastructure for funding under the Housing Enabling Water Systems Fund

**Whereas** the Housing Enabling Water Systems Fund (Program) is a provincial infrastructure program designed to help municipalities repair, rehabilitate and expand core water, wastewater and stormwater infrastructure;

**And whereas** the Province of Ontario (Province) has approved funding for the Town's expansion of the water and wastewater infrastructure from County Road 22 to Intersection Road including pip interconnections at Gouin Street and Maisonneuve Street;

**And whereas** the Town of Tecumseh and the Province is desirous to enter into an agreement for the Program;

**And whereas** pursuant to the *Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, s.5(3)*, the powers of a municipality shall be exercised by by-law.

## Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of The Town of Tecumseh enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and empowered on behalf of the Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh to execute an Ontario Transfer Payment Agreement, Housing Enabling Water Systems Fund: Intake 1 with His Majesty the King in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Infrastructure for the Province of Ontario dated January 28<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2025, a copy of which Agreement is attached hereto and forms part of this by-law and to do such further and other acts which may be necessary to implement the Agreement.
- 2. **That** this by-law shall come into full force and take effect on the date of the third and final reading thereof.